

Spl.C. 102/15  
State....versus.....1.Bappa Roy  
2.Siben Barman

Order No.4

22.7.16

Accused Bappa Roy and Siben Barman are produced from J/C, who prays for bail on the ground stated in the bail application.

Ld. P.P is present with one witness viz. Miss Shilpa Karmakar, the victim girl of the case. That Shilpa Karmakar is examined, cross-examined and discharged as P.W 2. The signatures of the V.G over 164 statement are marked as Ext.2 (series collectively). No other witness is present today. So the case is adjourned.

Fix **24.08.16** for further evidence.

Now, the bail application is taken up for hearing.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.

Perused the record, I find that the vitals two witnesses have already been examined and as the accused persons are in custody for a considerable period of time and if bail be granted I think there may not be any harm to the prosecution for proceeding the trial.

Considering all these aspects, prayer for bail is ***allowed***.

***In the event of release both the accused persons may furnish a bail bond of Rs.2000/- each with 2 sureties of Rs.1000/- each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Darjeeling.***

If on bail to date for appearance and further evidence i.d production.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M,Dlg. For information and taking necessary action.

Dictd. & corrd. By me,

(Anupam Mukherjee)